
 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  Contact: Elaine Huckell 

Scrutiny Officer 
Wednesday, 31 May 2017 at 9.30 am  Direct: 020-8379-3530 
Room 3, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, 
EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
  
 E-mail: elaine.huckell@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
Councillors : Derek Levy (Chair), Abdul Abdullahi, Guney Dogan, Nneka Keazor, 
Michael Rye OBE and Edward Smith 
 
 
Education Statutory Co-optees: 1 vacancy (Church of England diocese 
representative), Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations representative), Tony 
Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent 
Governor Representative). 
 
Enfield Youth Parliament Co-optees (2) 
Support Officer – Claire Johnson (Governance & Scrutiny Manager) 
Elaine Huckell (Governance & Scrutiny Officer) 
 

 
AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to items on the agenda. 
 

3. CALL-IN OF REPORT: MERIDIAN WATER: LAND ACQUISITION  (Pages 
1 - 26) 

 
 To receive a report from the Executive Director of Finance, Resources & 

Customer Services outlining a Call-In received for consideration by Overview 
& Scrutiny on the following reason: (Report No:6) 
 
Portfolio Decision included on Publication of Decision List No:5/17-18 Key 
Decision 4442 (List Ref: 4/5/17-18) issued on 26 May 2017. 
 
It is proposed that consideration of the Call-In be structured as follows: 

 Brief outline of reasons for the Call-In by representative (s) of the 
Members who have called in the decision. 

 Response to the reasons provided for the Call-In by the Cabinet 
member responsible for taking the decision. 

Public Document Pack



 Debate by Overview & Scrutiny Committee and agreement on action 
to be taken. 

 
 
 

4. EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC   
 
 To consider, if necessary, passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for the item of business listed in Part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that it 
will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006), as are listed on 
the agenda (Members are asked to refer to the Part 2 agenda) 
 

PART 2 AGENDA 
 

5. PART 2 AGENDA CALL IN RE: MERIDIAN WATER LAND ACQUISITION  
(Pages 27 - 86) 

 
 Attached for consideration as part of the call-in on this item, is the Part 2 

Portfolio report. 
 
The report should be read in conjunction with the Portfolio report attached at 
Appendix 1 to the Call-In report on the Part 1 agenda. 
 
(This document contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)) of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 as amended). 
 

 
 

 



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/2018 REPORT NO. 6           
  

 
MEETING TITLE AND DATE:  
Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee,  
31 May 2017 
 
REPORT OF: 
Executive Director of Finance, 
Resources and Customer 
Services 
 
Contact officers and telephone 
numbers: 
Asmat Hussain, Assistant Director Legal and Governance 
Tel: 020 8379 6438 
Email: asmat.hussain@enfield.gov.uk 
Claire Johnson, Interim Governance Team Manager  
Tel: 020 8379 4239 
E mail: claire.johnson@enfield.gov.uk 
 
 

  
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
1.1 This report details a call-in submitted in relation to the following decision: 

Portfolio Decision by Cabinet Member for Economic Development and 
the Cabinet Member for Finance & Efficiency : Meridian Water: Land 
Acquisition. 
 

1.2 Details of this decision were included on Publication of Decision List No. 4/5- 
(Ref. 1/1/17-18 – issued on 26 May 2017).  

  

1.3 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is asked to consider the decision that has been called-in for 
review. 

 

1.4 
 
 

The members who have called-in this decision do not believe it falls outside of 
the Council’s Policy Framework. 

 

 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 

 
That Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers the called-in decision and 

Subject: Meridian Water: Land Acquisition 

Wards: Upper Edmonton and Edmonton 
Green 
Key Decision No: 4442 

 
  

Agenda – Part: 1 
  
 

Cabinet Member consulted: N/A  

Item:  

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

either: 

(a) Refers the decision back to the decision making person or body for 
reconsideration setting out in writing the nature of its concerns.  The 
decision making person or body then has 14 working days in which to 
reconsider the decision; or 

(b) Refer the matter to full Council; or 

(c) Confirm the original decision. 

 
Once the Committee has considered the called-in decision and makes one of 
the recommendations listed at (a), (b) or (c) above, the call-in process is 
completed.  A decision cannot be called in more than once. 
 
If a decision is referred back to the decision making person or body; the 
implementation of that decision shall be suspended until such time as the 
decision making person or body reconsiders and either amends or confirms 
the decision, but the outcome on the decision should be reached within 14 
working days of the reference back.  The Committee will subsequently be 
informed of the outcome of any such decision. 

 
3. BACKGROUND/INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 Please refer to Section 3 in the Portfolio Decision Report. 
 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

None – Under the terms of the call-in procedure within the Council’s 
Constitution, Overview & Scrutiny Committee is required to consider 
any eligible decision called-in for review.  The alternative options 
available to Overview & Scrutiny Committee under the Council’s 
Constitution, 
[...]
e 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

RE 17/14 P Part 1                                         1 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/2018 REPORT NO.       

 
 
ACTION TO BE TAKEN UNDER  
DELEGATED AUTHORITY 
 
PORTFOLIO DECISION OF: 
Cabinet Member for Economic  
Development and Business Regeneration 
And the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Efficiency in consultation with the  
Executive Director of Regeneration and  
Environment and the Executive Director of  
Finance, Resources and Customer Services 
 

Contact officer and telephone number:  

Paul Gardner 0208 3794754 
Email: paul.gardner@enfield.gov.uk  
 
Peter George 020 8379 3318 
E mail: peter.george@enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Subject: Meridian Water: Land 
Acquisition 
 

  

Agenda – Part: 1
  

Wards: Upper Edmonton & 
Edmonton Green  
 

KD Num: 4442 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
1.1 On 9 May 2017 Cabinet (KD4442) approved the terms of the Agreement for 

Sale for the purchase of the two sites in the east of Meridian Water: Stonehill 
Estate (Stonehill) and (Hastingwood) subject to the demonstration of overall 
viability of the Meridian Water scheme. 
 

1.2 Authority to approve the overall viability of the Meridian Water scheme is 
delegated to the Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration and Business 
Development and the Cabinet Member for Finance and Efficiency in 
consultation with the Executive Director Regeneration & Environment and the 
Executive Director Finance, Resources and Customer Services. 
 

1.3 Stonehill and Hastingwood (the Sites) are located on the east of the River Lea 
Navigation (the East Bank) which is currently designated as Strategic Industrial 
Land (SIL). The Council is working to secure release of SIL through the 
planning policy process and through negotiations with the Greater London 
Authority (GLA). This report summarises the planning context and sets out 
propositions for mitigating proposed release of SIL through the principle of “no 
net loss of SIL” whereby any release of SIL from the East Bank should be 
compensated for through re-designation of SIL elsewhere in the borough.  
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 9

mailto:paul.gardner@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:peter.george@enfield.gov.uk


 

RE 17/14 P Part 1                                         2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
 
3.1 On 9 May 2017 Cabinet (KD4442) approved the terms of the Agreement for 

Sale for the purchase of the two sites in the east of Meridian Water: 
Stonehill Estate (Stonehill) and (Hastingwood) subject to the 
demonstration of overall viability of the Meridian Water scheme. 

 
3.2 The two large Sites, currently in private ownership together comprise c. 32 

acres of land (c. 13 hectares) (see Red Line plan appended to Part 2 of the 
report). An addition of this land to the Council portfolio would take the total 
land holdings in Council ownership up to c. 87 acres (c. 35 hectares) or c. 
64% of the developable land in Meridian Water. 

 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To note that the overall financial viability of the Meridian Water scheme is 

positive in each scenario considered for the purchase of Stonehill and 

Hastingwood, as set out in detail in Part 2 of this report. 

 

2.2 To authorise proceeding with the purchase of the Stonehill Industrial Estate 

(Stonehill) and Hastingwood Industrial Estate (Hastingwood) as per the 

recommendations in  sections 2.2 – 2.4  of Part 1 of the Report to Cabinet 9th 

May 2017 (KD 4442). 

 

2.3 To note the ongoing work to achieve a release of Strategic Industrial Land 

(SIL) at Meridian Water through the planning process. 

 

 

 
 
 

  

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.4 This report sets out the alternative and mitigation options for the Sites should, 

in the worst case scenario, the Council not be able to secure any release of 

SIL. PwC have been commissioned to illustrate the potential impact of these 

scenarios ag
[...]
that the Meridian Water scheme as a whole is viable, producing a net 
positive return to the Council at the end of the scheme. However, in 

Page 13



 

RE 17/14 P Part 1                                         6 

mitigation of the risk that SIL release is not achieved, it is prudent to 
consider alternative scenarios. 

 
3.17 We are modelling two alternative scenarios: Do not buy 

Stonehill/Hastingwood; and Buy Stonehill/Hastingwood, hold for ten years 
and then sell the Sites on the assumption that SIL is not released. Note that 
a “buy later” scenario (i.e. buy the Sites in ten years’ time) was ruled out in 
the Cabinet Report (KD 4442) due to the prohibitive cost of this option 
(please see Section 4.2 of the Cabinet Report). 

 
3.18 In summary the three scenarios, including the base case, are as follows: 
 

1. The Council buys the Stonehill and Hastingwood Sites, and proceeds 
with mixed-use development as set out in the Base Case Scenario 
(assumes full SIL release on the East Bank); 

2. The Council buys the Sites, holds the Sites until 2027 and then sells 
the Sites (assumes no SIL release on the East Bank); 

3. The Council does not buy the Stonehill and Hastingwood Sites; 
 
3.19 Scenario 1: Full SIL Release: Base Case Scenario 
 

This current base case scenario assumes full SIL release and mixed-use 
development on the East Bank in line with the Barratt London Master Plan 
(September 2016). The outputs of Scenario 1 are 10,000 homes and 6,700 
jobs.2 

 
3.20 Scenario 2:  No SIL Release – Reduced Scheme 
 

This Scenario is the worst case scenario. Despite best efforts, the Council is 
unable to get approval for any SIL release on the East Bank. The Council 
would therefore not proceed with development east of the River Lea 
Navigation with the important exception of the SEGRO e-commerce 
development which would still be delivered. The Council would sell its 
remaining landholdings on the East Bank (inclusive of Phoenix Wharf and 
VOSA) after ten years including the balance of the Stonehill land and the 
Hastingwood estate3. The outputs of Scenario 2 would be 6,000 homes and 
6,500 jobs delivered on the West Bank and via the SEGRO development. 

 
3.21 Scenario 3: Council does not buy Stonehill and Hastingwood 
 

The Scenario tests the impact on the financial model if the Council were to 
forgo the offer to acquire the Stonehill and Hastingwood Sites that is 
currently available. It assumes that any remaining Council owned land 
interests on the East Bank (Phoenix Wharf and VOSA) would be sold by 
June 2019 and Meridian Water development would terminate at the River 
Lea Navigation. The SEGRO e-commerce development would not be 

                                            
2
 Stonehill and Hastingwood Sites would themselves accommodate 2,200 of these homes. 

3
 The forecast value of sale in ten years incorporates a modest uplift in the value of the land of 

1%/annum  

Page 14



 

RE 17/14 P Part 1                                         7 

delivered.4 The outputs of Scenario 3 would be 6,000 homes and 4,500 
jobs. 

 
 
3.22 For each scenario, the Council and its technical advisers have provided 

financial inputs and assumptions to PwC for it to compare these alternative 
scenarios against the base financial model. The modelling shows, that even 
in the worst case scenario (Scenario 3), the Council would still expect to 
receive a capital return on its investment. 

 
3.23 Full financial summaries of the PwC modelling are provided in Part 2 of this 

report including a detailed breakdown of the assumptions behind each 
scenario. 

  
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 On 9th May, Cabinet agreed, subject to demonstration of overall viability, to 

proceed with the purchase of Stonehill and Hastingwood. 

4.2 The Cabinet report covered in detail alternative options that had been 
considered including: buying the Sites at a later date (ruled out due to the 
extremely high estimated cost of the S
[...]
             13 

Background Papers 
 
None  
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Meridian Water Governance Map 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

 

 

 

APPENDIX 2 
 

Signed Call in sheet and Reasons for Call-in  

& 
 

Briefing Report in response to called in 
decision (to follow) 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



Page 26



Document is Restricted

Page 27 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 CALL-IN OF REPORT: MERIDIAN WATER: LAND ACQUISITION
	Appendix 1  Meridian Water Land Acquisition
	Appendix 1 - Meridian Water Governance Map -
	Part 1 report Meridian Water Land Aquisition
	Appendix 2 - signed call in sheet and reasons for call in
	signed call in sheet and reasons for call-in

	5 Part 2 Agenda Call in Re: Meridian Water Land Acquisition
	Part 2 Appendix 1 JLL Meanwhile report
	Part 2 Appendix 2 - Cashflow Finance&Income
	Part 2 Appendix 3 - PwC Report
	Part 2 Response to reasons for call-in 17 0529 V1 Stonehill Acquisition Report- DAR - Response to Call-In




Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 31.5.2017 

 

- 14 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 31 MAY 2017 

 
 

COUNCILLORS: 
PRESENT 

Derek Levy (Chair), Nneka Keazor, Guney Dogan, Sarah 
Doyle, Robert Hayward, Edward Smith.  

  
STATUTORY 
CO-OPTEES 
 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), Mr   
Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations 
representative), Mr Tony Murphy (Catholic diocese 
representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent 
Governor representative) – Italics Denotes absence 
 

OFFICERS: 
 
 
 
 
 

James Rolfe (Executive Director FR&CS), Peter George 
(AD Regeneration & Environment), Alan Fleming (Meridian 
Water Programme Director), Heather McManus (Property 
Consultant, Strategic Property Services),  Claire Johnson 
(Governance & Scrutiny Manager),  Elaine Huckell 
(Scrutiny Secretary) 
 

Also Attending: Councillor Alan Sitkin (Cabinet Member for Economic 
Regeneration and Business Development) and Councillor 
Ahmet Oykener (Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Housing Regeneration)    

 
25   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
 
The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting.  
It was noted that Councillor Sarah Doyle was substituting for Councillor 
Abdullahi and Councillor Robert Hayward was substituting for Councillor Rye.   
 
 
26   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
No declarations of interest were put forward.  
 
 
27   
CALL-IN OF REPORT: MERIDIAN WATER: LAND ACQUISITION  
 
 
The Chair moved this item for discussion under Part 2. 
 
Councillor Levy referred to the previous call-in of the Cabinet Decision 
regarding: Meridian Water: Land Acquisition which was discussed at Overview 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 31.5.2017 

 

- 15 - 

and Scrutiny Committee on 25 May 2017, when the Committee unanimously 
agreed to confirm the Cabinet decision.  
 
Councillor Levy explained that the Administration had now called-in the 
portfolio decision taken by the Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
and the Cabinet Member for Finance and Efficiency, to approve the overall 
viability of the Meridian Water scheme.  The report had been called-in for the 
purposes of transparency and to enable the time-line of the scheme to be 
realised. It allowed for discussion of the key issues relating to viability of the 
scheme. 
 
A response was provided by Councillor Sitkin, as relevant Cabinet member.   
 
Discussions took place which focused on the financial viability of the proposed 
development including  - 

 The necessity for purchase of the Stonehill and Hastingwood sites in 
order to achieve the strategic vision for Meridian Water. 

 The reputation and advice of parties advising the Council on viability of 
the scheme 

 The on-going review of SIL (Strategic Industrial Land) by the GLA and 
the possible outcomes (scenarios) regarding the re-designation or not 
of land. The findings indicated that the scheme, including if necessary a 
reduced scheme, would still be viable.  

 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee considered the reasons provided for the call-
in and response provided by Councillor Sitkin.  Having considered the 
information provided, the Committee voted to confirm the Portfolio decision: 
 
Councillors Keazor, Doyle, Levy, Dogan and Robert Hayward all voted in 
favour of the decision, Councillor Smith abstained.   
 
 
28   
EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC  
 
 
RESOLVED in accordance with the principles of Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of the Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 
 
29   
PART 2 AGENDA CALL IN RE: MERIDIAN WATER LAND ACQUISITION  
 
 
See item 3. 
 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 31.5.2017 

 

- 16 - 

Councillor Levy thanked everyone for attending this meeting. 
 
 
 
 


